

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.51

5th August 2004

Nauru

G.N.No. 206 /2004

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, **I, LUDWIG SCOTTY**, PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

HON. LUDWIG SCOTTY, MP

- MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE
- CIVIL AVIATION
- NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST
- NAURU AGENCY CORPORATION
- NAURU AIR CORPORATION
- EIGIGU HOLDING CORPORATION
- CUSTOMS & IMMIGRATION
- BANK OF NAURU
- RONFIN
- NAURU INSURANCE CORPORATION

HON. DAVID ADEANG, MP

- MINISTER ASSISTING THE PRESIDENT
- JUSTICE
- FOREIGN AFFAIRS
- POLICE & PRISONS
- GOOD GOVERNANCE
- INTERNAL AFFAIRS
- FINANCE

No.51	5 th August 2004	Nauru

G.N.No. 206 / 2004 (cont'd)

HON. MARCUS STEPHEN, MP

- MINISTER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY
- SPORTS
- NAURU PHOSPHATE CORPORATION
- NAURU FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY
- RONTEL

HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE, MP

- MINISTER FOR HEALTH
- CULTURE & TOURISM
- WOMEN'S AFFAIRS
- SHIPPING
- NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION

HON. BARON WAQA, MP

- MINISTER FOR EDUCATION & VOCATIONAL TRAINING
- YOUTH AFFAIRS
- PUBLIC WORKS
- ENVIRONMENT

THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED SHALL TAKE EFFECT FROM 30TH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND FOUR.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, TWO THOUSAND AND FOUR.

LUDWIG SCOTTY PRESIDENT and <u>CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET</u>